Translation difference (52,076) 20,036 – –
  2,051,545  1,983,591 1,223,059 1,211,930
Net change in fair value of

investment properties 239,206 7,428 248,941 1,870
At end of reporting period 2,290,751 1,991,019 1,472,000 1,213,800

Determination of fair value

Investment properties are stated at fair value based on valuations performed by independent
professional valuers having appropriate recognised professional qualification and experience in the
location and category of property being valued.

The independent external valuers have used capitalisation approach, comparison approach and
discounted cash flow methods.

The capitalisation approach capitalises an income stream into a present value using revenue
multipliers or single-year capitalisation rates.  The discounted cash flow method involves the
estimation and projection of an income stream over a period and discounting the income stream with
an appropriate rate of return.

The net change in fair value of the investment properties recognised in the statement of total return
has been adjusted for amortisation of right-of-use assets as follows:

   Group Trust
 31/12/2021 31/12/2020 31/12/2021 31/12/2020
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Gain on revaluation 239,228 7,450 248,941 1,870
Amortisation of right-of-use assets (22) (22) – –
Net change in fair value of

investment properties recognised
in statement of total return 239,206 7,428 248,941 1,870

PARKWAY LIFE REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FULL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

Page 24 of 36

Determination of fair value

Valuation of investment properties is performed in accordance with the Trust Deed.  In determining
the fair value, the valuers have used valuation methods which involved certain estimates. In
assessing the fair value measurements, the Manager reviews the valuation methodologies and
evaluates the assessments made by the valuers. The Manager exercised its judgement and is
satisfied that the valuation methods and estimates are reflective of the current market conditions. The
valuation reports are prepared in accordance with recognised appraisal and valuation standards.